AMENDMENT #1 TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN OWNER AND ARCHITECT
FOR DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION SERVICES
VENICE HIGH SCHOOL RE-BUILD

THIS AMENDMENT #1 to Agreement Between Owner and Architect
for Design and Construction Administration Services is entered
into this 2nd day of March, 2010, by and between The School Board
of Sarasota County, Florida, a body corporate under the laws of
the State of Florida (the "Owner") and Schenkel Shultz, Inc. (the
“Architect”) .

RECITATLS

A. The Owner and the Architect entered into an Agreement
Between Owner and Architect for Design and Construction
Administration Services for the Venice High School Re-build (the
"Agreement"), dated July 21, 2009.

B. The parties hereto desire to modify the Agreement, and
hereby enter into this Amendment #1 to memorialize this
modification.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises made
herein, the parties do hereby agree as follows:

1. The Agreement is hereby modified to include the total
amount of all payments to the Architect for all services which
have been or will be provided by the Architect in accordance with
the terms of the Agreement. As reflected on Exhibit “D” attached
hereto, which Exhibit “D” is hereby incorporated into and
included as an Exhibit to the Agreement, the total amount payable
to the Architect under this Agreement is $4,812,392.00.

Page 1 of 2



2. Exhibits “A” and “B” dated March 2, 2010, which are
attached to this Amendment #1, hereby replace the Exhibits “A”
and “B” which had been originally attached to the Agreement, and
all references within the Agreement to either Exhibits “A” or “B”
shall now apply to the Exhibits “A” and “B” attached hereto.

3. The parties acknowledge and agree that, except as
otherwise expressly modified or amended herein, the remainder of
the terms of the Agreement, including but not limited to Exhibit
“C” to the Agreement, shall remain in full force and effect.

4. Where there 1s any conflict between the terms of this
Amendment #1 and any terms of the Agreement, the terms of this
Amendment #1 shall control.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment

#1 as of the date first above written.

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF SARASOTA SCHENKEL SHULTZ,

COUNTY, FLORIDA ; ! .
BY: BY: /(/M(/

George W. McGonagill V 'Kennet¥ G. Dean

Approved for Legal Content

February 17, 2010, by Matthews, Eastmoore,
Hardy, Crauwels & Garcia, Attorneys for

The School Board of Sarasota County, Florida
Signed: MG

Page 2 of 2



EXHIBIT "A"

INVOICE FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

MARCH 2, 2010

TO: The School Board of Sarasota County, Florida
Construction Services Department
7895 Fruitville Road
Sarasota, FL 34240
ATTN: Sue Bouffard, Project Manager
ARCHITECT: Kennneth G. Dean, A.l.A., Principal INVOICE NO.:
Schenkel Shultz, Inc. DATE:
677 North Washington Boulevard
Sarasota, FL 34236
RE: School Board Project Name:  Venice High School - Rebuild
School Board Project No.: 3225 School Board Contract No. : 10094
Professional Project No.:
% TOTAL PREVIOUS |PAYMENT REQUEST|] TOTAL AMOUNT
SERVICE SCHEDULED VALUE|compLeTE|  PAYMENTS+ | THISINVOICE= |  DUETO DATE
Schematic Design Phase $ 542,392.00 | 100.00%| $ 542,392,000 | § - $ 542,392.00
Amendment #1- Design Development
thru Construction Administration
Phase 1 Design Development
(Architectural) $ 287,650.00 $ -
Phase 1 Design Development
(MEP, FP, Tech, Low V) $ 99,000.00 $ %
Phase 1 Design Development
(Structural) $ 32,340.00 $ -
Ph.ase 1 Design Development (Food
Senvice) $ 2,530.00 $ -
Phase 1 Construction Documents
(Architectural) $ 509,925.00 $ -
Phase 1 Construction Documents
(MEP, FP, Tech, Low V) $ 175,500.00 $ -
Phase 1 Construction Documents
(Structural) $ 57,330.00 $ -
Phase 1 Construction Documents
(Food Service) $ 4,485.00 $ -
Phase 1 Bid
(Architectural) $ 78,450.00 $ -
Phase 1 Bid
(MEP, FP, Tech, Low V) $ 27,000.00 $ -
Phase 1 Bid
(Structural) $ 8,820.00 $ -
Phase 1 Bid
(Food Service) $ 690.00 $ -
Phase 1 Construction Admin.
(Architectural) $ 287,650.00 $ -
Phase 1 Construction Admin,
(MEP, FP, Tech, Low V) $ 99,000.00 $ -

Architect Agreement - (CM version)

Exhibit "A" / Pages 1 thru 3 of 5




EXHIBIT "A"

INVOICE FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

MARCH 2, 2010

Phase 1 Construction Admin.

ATchitect Agreement - (CVT Version

(Structural) 32,340.00
z:hoaosde ;e(r)vc;ges)truction Admin, 2.530.00
mizz;c:j?;; Aoceptance 143,825.00
?2::?L1o:ir\1la)mcceptance (MEP, FP, 49,500.00
Phase 1 Final Acceptance (Structural) 16,170.00
el A 1,265.00
?Siﬁzlggil)iminary Design 79,880.00
e 94,250.00
ey 39,580.00
(F;;frjsleDl sci:;rr:)struction Admin 77.575.00
l(:/:‘:;iet:cgj?j;]n Development 287,650.00
MER B Tk 99,000.00
E’Sflfj;fr;)esign Development 32,340.00
ngvsise 2) Design Development (Food 2.530.00
(I?rhhzs;:c;)esign Development 9,900.00
;t!foslfsfic[;ﬁsign Development 4.400.00
E;!ri:tiat:cgtzgstruction Documents 484,925.00
R, 2P, Toch Low) 175,500.00
E’Sqf:ls:tfr;)onstruction Documents 57,330.00
;hoaosdesz;vci)ges)lrucliun Documents 4,485.00
(I?hhaes;;izcgl?nslruclion Documents 17,550.00
;i\lcaosl?sﬁc(;]c;nslruction Documents 7.800.00
e thial 78,450.00
::ﬂ-:;i’e g:isjl’ech, Low V) 27,000.00
Phase 2 Bid 8,820.00

(Structural)

Exhibit "A" / Pages 1 thru 3 of 5

=




EXHIBIT "A"

INVOICE FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

MARCH 2, 2010

Phase 2 Bid

(Food Service) $ 690.00 _
(Erhhaesair?c:])d $ 2,700.00 )
(P:fosfsﬁczw $ 1,200.00 i
m:iiet:ct(lljorgﬁlruction Admin. $ 287.650.00 -
et Lt $  99,000.00 _
il e bl $ 32,340.00 _
2103:: ;efvﬁgz;ruction Admin. $ 2 530,00 u
g\::;r?c;?nstruciion Admin. S 9,900.00 -
;{1$fsﬁczgnstruction Admin. 5 4.400.00 "
licre i s $  143,825.00 ]
i ol iy o $  49,500.00 ]
Phase 2 Final Acceptance (Structural) | $ 16,170.00 i
:;hoaos:gei:\iri\:;)/\oceptance $ 1,265.00 -
(Ii’rhhaesae‘ r.i'eczli)nal Acceptance $ 4,950.00 —
e e $ 2,200.00 ]
o e semstuetion Admin $ 51,715.00 _
Total Fee ......ccoovviiinnn 100% | $ 4,757,392.00 | 11.40%] $ 542,392.00 542,392.00
Total Add'l Services $ 54,377.00 44.83%| $ 24,377.00 24 377,00
ol Relmbureabisk $ 25,000.00 |  0.00%] $ : ]
SrandTaE) $ 4,836,769.00 | 11.72%|$  566,769.00 566,769.00
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE AND PAYABLE THIS INVOICE:
CERTIFIED TRUE AND CORRECT BY:
(Signature of Architect) (Date)
Typed Name and Title:
(For School Board Use ONLY)
Recommended for Payment by:
(Signature of Project Manager) (Date)

Architect Agreement - (CM version)
Exhibit "A" / Pages 1 thru 3 of 5




G jo i abed / v, Haux3
(uoisian D) - Juswaaiby papyasy

(s1e@) (1obeueyy josloid Jo aimeubls)

:Aq JuswAed Jo} papuswiwoossy
(ATINO 8sn pieog |00yos 104)

911 pue awepN padA |
(=18Q) (10eyyosy o ainjeubis)

‘A8 1034d00 ANV INY.L a31diLy30

"SINF LI SFJIAYES TTVNOILIAAY LH0ddNS OL NOLLVININND0Ad HOVLLY

002.8've  $| - $ | 00°22¢'%2 $ %Sy | 00°22%S ¢ |SIDIAYIAS 1.0AV/SININANINY TVLOL
- $ i0/AIQ#
- $ i0/AIO#
. $ i0/AIQ#
- $ I0/AIO#
= $ i0/AIQ#
- $ %0 000000  $ uonebLl] % adesspueT
002.8'%2 $| - $ | 00°228'V2 $ |%00L |o00Z/8%C @ $ Aunwwog Buiures lews
31va ol 3na = dJI0ANI SIHL + SININAVd dINOD % (1392and) InIvA AZO_._.n__.m_omm_D 3ANTONI
LINNONY TVL1OL | 1S3INDIH ININWAV SNOINTYd TV.LOL a371NAa3aHIS SIVINGIS 'AAY / # INJINANINY

0102 ‘2 yotew
SADIAYES TTVNOILIAAV 04 IDIOANI SIJIAYTS TYNOISSII0Hd



§ 30 G abed /v, ¥ayx3 @
(uorsian ND) Juswaalby 0apyoLy

(=18Q) (1ebeueyy 108loid Jo ainjeubig)
:Aq JuswAed 1o} pepuswiwossy
(AINO @sn p.eog [00yos 104)
B[} pue swepN padAil
(=1e0) (308)iyosy Jo ainjeubisg)
‘A9 1034400 ANY 3NdL d3idiLy3d

"SINFLI ITaVSINEGNITY 180ddNS OL NOLLYINIWND0d HOVLLY

"SF1EVSHNGNITY TV.LOL ¥04 INIT IHL NO V INHOd4 NO S3uNSI4 ISIHL LMISNI

- $ - $ - $ %0 00°000°6¢ $ SINGVSHNaNIT TVLIOL
- $ i0/AIT#
- $ i0/NIa#
- $ i0/AIQ#
- $ I0/AIQ#
- $ I0/A1Q#
" ¢ I0/NIT#
- $ I0/AIQ#
- $ 10/A1Q#
- $ 10/AIQ#
- $ I0/NIQ#
- $ 10/NIQ#
- $ 10/NIQ#
- $ I0/NIQ#
- $ I0/NIC#

- $ %0 00700062 $ }ebpng [eulbuQ |# Juswpuswy

31va ol = 3OIOANI SIHL + SININAVA dINOD % (139ang) INTvA (NOILdI¥OS3A 3aNTONI)
dNd LNNOWY TVLOL | 1SIN0IH LNJNAVC SNOIATHd TVLOL a31Nd3IHIS S318vSdNaiNIgo

SATaVSHNGNITY O IOI0OANI SFIDIAUTS TVNOISSIH0ud



EXHIBIT “B”
SCHEDULE OF ADDITIONAL SERVICES
MARCH 2, 2010

B.1  ADDITIONAL SERVICES

B.1.1 Provide additional investigation into Small Learning Community beyond 150 hours included in
Basic Services Fee shall not exceed $24,377.00.

B.1.2 Provide and Allowance of $30,000.00 for the design and construction administration for the
Landscaping and Irrigation for the project.

B.2 HOURLY RATES

Partner.......ccoovviiiii e $260.00 per hr
Principal Architect.........ccccccvvieeinann.n. $210.00 per hr
Project Director/Manager................... $165.00 per hr
Sr. Project Architect........................... $140.00 per hr

Project Architect/Job Inspector.......... $120.00 per hr
Architect & Specification Writer........ $115.00 per hr

(52 12150 [ 703 | O —— $ 60.00 per hr
Intern Architect.........cccovevivieiiieees $110.00 per hr
Civil Engineer Principal..........c.......... $155.00 per hr
Civil Senior Project Manager........... $125.00 per hr
Civil Project Manager.............ccccoc..... $110.00 per hr
Civil Senior Project Engineer............. $110.00 per hr
Civil Project Engineer..........c..ccce..... $ 90.00 per hr
Civil Design Engineer...............c....... $ 80.00 per hr
Civil Designer........cccoeeeeiiereeiieneenns $ 80.00 per hr
Construction Manager................... $ 90.00 per hr
Cadd Tehnigian. .« waasmnnsmmns $ 50.00 per hr
Clerical......cooviiiiiniiiiiiiiiienns S $ 55.00 per hr
Structural Engineer Principal............. $168.00 per hr
Structural Project Manager................ $126.00 per hr
Structural Project Engineer............... $112.50 per hr
Structural Senior Cadd Tech............. $ 96.00 per hr
Structural Cadd Tech.......................5 86.00 per hr
Structural Construction Admin/Insp...$ 95.00 per hr
Administrative..........cccoeeveeeeesiceeen, $ 46.00 per hr
MEP Engineer Principal................... $190.00 per hr
MEP Engineer .........ccccvvvveeiineennne, $105.00 per hr
MEP Senior Designer............cc.c.ouu.e. $ 75.00 per hr
MEP Draftperson.........ccccceevveviivveennne. $ 60.00 per hr
MEP Construction Coordinator.......... $ 70.00 per hr
Administrative Support..................... $ 45.00 per hr
Contract Between Owner and Architect for Page 1of 2
Design & Construction Administration Services — Exhibit “B” Venice High School Rebuild

(Construction Management Project) — 6/2009 (Modified 2/2010)
The School Board of Sarasota County, Florida



Landscape Architect Principal........... $125.00 per hr
Landscape Architect Registered....... $100.00 per hr

Certified Arborist..........ccccvveivereeienn. $100.00 per hr
Associate.......ccccviiiieiiie $ 85.00 per hr
Food Service Principal...................... $200.00 per hr
Food Service Project Manager.......... $175.00 per hr
Food Service Design Principal.......... $165.00 per hr
Food Service Cadd Associate........... $100.00 per hr

Food Service Constr. Admin/Assoc...$100.00 per hr
Food Service Clerical Associate........ $ 75.00 per hr

Theatrical Principal........................$110.00 per hr
Theatrical Associate...................... $ 85.00 per hr
Theatrical Administrative................ $ 45.00 per hr
Acoustical Principal........................ $110.00 per hr
Acoustical Associate..................... $ 85.00 per hr
Acoustical Administrative............... $ 45.00 per hr
Contract Between Owner and Architect for Page 2of 2
Design & Construction Administration Services — Exhibit “B” Venice High School Rebuild

(Construction Management Project) — 6/2009 (Modified 2/2010)
The School Board of Sarasota County, Florida

&



Fee Summary (DD-CA)
Venice High School Re-Build
Date: February 16, 2010

Exhibit "C"
March 2, 2010

"Base Services" Scope Consultant Fee
Architectural SSA S 2,615,000
MEP, FP, Tech, Low V Eng. Matrix S 900,000
Structural BBM S 294,000

Sub-Total: $ 3,809,000

"Additional Services" Scope
Civil Design JAG S 343,000
Food Service & Culinary Arts Fishman S 23,000
Theatrical TSG Design S 45,000
Acoustical TSG Design S 20,000
Landscape, Irrigation DWIA S 30,000 Note 1
Interiors In Arch.
Traffic N/A

Sub-Total: $ 461,000

Total "Base Services" & "Additional "Services" (DD-CA):  § 4,270,000 *
plus Total Schematic Design Fees S 542,392
Total "Base & Additional Services" Fees (5D - CA) S 4,812,392

Note 1:

An allowance of $30,000 will be set aside for Landscape / Irrigation.

Architect to receive written approval by Owner prior to use of funds.

* fees do not include the following scope of work;

existing master planning of stadium and fields, existing gym, existing toilet or concessions,
any off-site improvements, and architectural renovations to music building #42.



Exhibit "D"

Proposed Fee Summary (DD-CA)
Venice High School Fee Overview / Discussion

Date: February 11, 2010
"Base Services" Scope Consultant Fee
Architectural SSA S 2,615,000
MEP, FP, Tech, Low V Eng. Matrix S 900,000
Structural BBM S 294,000
Sub-Total: S 3,809,000
"Additional Services" Scope
Civil Design JAG S 343,000
Food Service & Culinary Arts Fishman S 23,000
Theatrical TSG Design S 45,000
Acoustical TSG Design S 20,000
Landscape, Irrigation DWIA S 30,000
Interiors In Arch.
Traffic N/A
Sub-Total: S 461,000
Total "Base Services" & "Additional "Services" (DD-CA): § 4,270,000
plus Total Schematic Design Fees S 542,392
Total "Base & Additional Services" Fees (SD - CA) S 4,812,392

Note 1:  An allowance of 530,000 will be set aside for Landscape / Irrigation.
Architect to receive written approval by Owner prior to use of funds.

* fees do not include the following scope of work;

existing master planning of stadium and fields, existing gym, existing toilet or concessions,
any off-site improvements, and architectural renovations to music building #42.

Note 1



Exhibit "D"

Proposed Fee Summary (DD-CA)
Venice High School Fee Overview / Discussion
Date: February 11, 2010

"Base Services" Scope Consultant Fee
Architectural SSA S 2,615,000
MEP, FP, Tech, Low V Eng. Matrix S 900,000
Structural BBM S 294,000

Sub-Total: $ 3,809,000

"Additional Services" Scope

Civil Design JAG S 343,000

Food Service & Culinary Arts Fishman S 23,000

Theatrical TSG Design S 45,000

Acoustical TSG Design S 20,000

Landscape, Irrigation DWIA $ 30,000 Note1

Interiors In Arch.

Traffic N/A
Sub-Total: § 461,000

Total "Base Services" & "Additional "Services" (DD-CA):  § 4,270,000 *

542,392
4,812,392

plus Total Schematic Design Fees
Total "Base & Additional Services" Fees (SD - CA)

L [1n

Note 1:  An allowance of 530,000 will be set aside for Landscape / Irrigation.
Architect to receive written approval by Owner prior to use of funds.

* fees do not include the following scope of work;
existing master planning of stadium and fields, existing gym, existing toilet or concessions,
any off-site improvements, and architectural renovations to music building #42.




