AMENDMENT #3TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN OWNER AND ARCHITECT
FOR DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION SERVICES
VENICE HIGH SCHOOL RE-BUILD

THIS AMENDMENT #3 to Agreement Between Owner and Architect for
Design and Construction Administration Services is entered into this 21st day of
June, 2011, by and between The School Board of Sarasota County, Florida, a
body corporate under the laws of the State of Florida (the "Owner") and Schenkel
Shultz, Inc. (the “Architect”).

RECITALS

A. The Owner and the Architect entered into an Agreement Between
Owner and Architect for Design and Construction Administration Services for the
Venice High School Re-build (the "Agreement"), dated July 21, 2009.

B. The parties hereto desire to modify the Agreement, and hereby enter
into this Amendment #3 to memorialize this modification.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises made
herein, the parties do hereby agree as follows:

1. The Agreement is hereby modified to include the total amount of all
payments to the Architect for all services which have been or will be provided by
the Architect in accordance with the terms of the Agreement. As reflected on
Exhibit “C” attached hereto, which Exhibit “C” is hereby incorporated into and
included as an Exhibit to the Agreement, the total amount payable to the
Architect under this Agreement is $4,830,202.00.

2. Exhibits “A” and "B” dated June 21, 2011, which are attached to this

Amendment #3, hereby replace the Exhibits “A” and “B” which had been

Page 1 of 2


A028399
Text Box
3


originally attached to the Agreement, and all references within the Agreement to
either Exhibits “A” or “B” shall now apply to the Exhibits “A” and “B” attached
hereto.

3. The parties acknowledge and agree that, except as otherwise
expressly modified or amended herein, the remainder of the terms of the
Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

4. Where there is any conflict between the terms of this Amendment #3
and any terms of the Agreement, the terms of this Amendment #3 shall control.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment #3

as of the date first above written.

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF SARASOTA SCHENKEL SHULTZ
COUNTY, FLORIDA ARCHITECTS, IN@.

RonaldJ e / //Pp,j
By._ Schwied ??s_',m.ni”:'.i@ By: / W

John C. Dougherty ' Ke neth . Dean

Approved for Legal Content

February 17, 2010, by Matthews, Eastmoore,
Hardy, Crauwels & Garcia, Attorneys for

The School Board of Sarasota County, Florida
Signed: MG

Page 2 of 2



EXHIBIT "A"
INVOICE FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

TO: The School Board of Sarasota County, Florida
Construction Services Department
7895 Fruitville Road
Sarasota, FL 34240

ATTN: Sue Bouffard, Project Manager
ARCHITECT: Kennneth G. Dean, A.l.A., Principal INVOICE NO.:
Schenkel Shultz, Inc. DATE:
677 North Washington Boulevard
Sarasota, FL 34236
RE: School Board Project Name:  Venice High School - Rebuild
School Board Project No.: 3225 School Board Contract No. : 10094
Professional Project No.:
PAYMENT
% TOTAL PREVIOUS TOTAL AMOUNT
SERVICE SCHEDULED VALUE COMPLETE PAYMENTS + REQUEST THIS DUE TO DATE
INVOICE =
Schematic Design Phase $ 542,392.00 | 100.00%| $ 542,392.00 | $ - $ 542,392.00
Amendment #1- Design Development
thru Construction Administration
Ph 1 Design Devel t
rhisctoral)y $  287,650.00 | 100.0%|$  287,650.00 $  287.650.00
Phase 1 Design Development
(MEP, FP, Tech, Low V) $ 99,000.00 100.0%| $ 99,000.00 $ 99,000.00
Phase 1 Dasign Development
(Structural) % 32,340.00 100.0%| $ 32,340.00 $ 32,340.00
Ph.ase 1 Design Development (Food
Service) $ 3,850.00 100.0%| $ 3,850.00 $ 3,850.00
Ph 1 ion D 1
Caocta cn pocuments 1§ 509,925.00 | 100.0%|$  509,925.00 $  509,925.00
Phase 1 Construction Documents
(MEP, FP, Tech, Low V) 3 175,500.00 100.0%| $ 175,500.00 $ 175,500.00
Phase 1 Construction Documents
(Structural) $ 57,330.00 100.0%| $ 57,330.00 $ 57,330.00
Phase 1 Construction Documents
(Food Service) $ 6,825.00 100.0%| $ 6,825.00 $ 6,825.00
Phase 1 Bid
(Architectural) $ 78,450.00 100.0%| $ 78,450.00 % 78,450.00
Phase 1 Bid
(MEP, FP, Tech, Low V) $ 27,000.00 100.0%| $ 27,000.00 g 27,000.00
Ph 1 Bi
(Stffftum,',d $ 8,820.00 | 100.0%| $ 8,820.00 $ 8,820.00
Phase 1 Bid
(Food Service) $ 1,050.00 [ 100.0%| $ 1,050.00 $ 1,050.00
Phase 1 Construction Admin.
(Architectural) $ 287,650.00 | 38.450%| $ 110,601.43 $ 110,601.43
Phase 1 Consfruction Admin.
(MEP, FP, Tech, Low V) $ 99,000.00 | 38.450%]| $ 38,065.50 $ 38,065.50
Phase 1 Construction Admin.
(Structural) $ 32,340.00 | 38.450%| § 12,434.73 $ 12,434.73
Architect Agreement - 6/2000 (CM version)

Exhibit "A" / Page 1 of 3




EXHIBIT "A"
INVOICE FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

Phase 1 Construction Admin.

{Acoustical)

(oo Sordioe $ 3,850.00 | 38.450%| $ 1,480.33 $ 1,480.33
(renocturaty T onee §  143,825.00 $ .
-lzgsﬁeLL:,"c;I Acceptance (MEP, FP, $ 49 500,00 $ }
Phase 1 Final Acceptance (Structural) | $ 16,170.00 $ -
el R T
(F'c“if‘jen';g;')""‘““ Design $ 79,880.00 |  100.0%] $ 79,880.00 $ 79,880.00
(ot Dosigmy $ 94,250.00 | 100.0%| $ 94,250.00 $ 94,250.00
(F'é‘iﬂ;enl;;’)“‘“‘“g $ 39,580.00 | 100.0%| $ 39,580.00 $ 39,580.00
O Doyt Admin $ 32,323.00 | 38.4%| $ 12,402.33 $ 12,402.33
I e —
Trantectony o oement $  287,650.00 | 100.0%|$  287,650.00 $  287,650.00
ety $ 99,000.00 | 100.0%] $ 99,000.00 $ 99,000.00
Sy eveiopment $ 3234000 | 100.0%|$  32,340.00 $ 3234000
s 2 Destan Devetopment (Food | g 1,210.00 |  100.0%| $ 1,210.00 $ 1,210.00
sty ovelopment $ 9,900.00 | 100.0%)| $ 9,900.00 $ 9,900.00
etioay e eopment $ 4,400.00 | 100.0%)| $ 4,400.00 $ 4,400.00
ety lon ocuments | g 48492500 [  405%|$  196,382.02 $  196,382.02
b, 20 To Lomyymes s 175,50000{  40.5%) $ 71,072.94 $ 71,072.94
(Psf‘tf:;fmﬁ;’"“’”"m" Documents | ¢ 57,330.00 |  40.5%| $ 23,217.16 $ 23,217.16
(o aoniiogy —on ocuments g 214500 |  40.5%| $ 868.67 $ 868.67
e 2 gy ruction Documents g 17,550.00 |  40.5%| $ 7.107.29 $ 7,107.29
e aepetuction ocuments 4 g 7,800.00 |  40.5%| $ 3,158.80 $ 3,158.80
i T s
et |5 woom s
S $ 8,820.00 $ ;
s s s s
:’T"ha:a“ilf;‘)d $ 2,700.00 $ -
Phase 2 Bid $ 1,200.00 $ ;

Architect Agreement - 6/2009 (CM version}

Exhibit "A" / Page 1 of 3




EXHIBIT “A"
INVOICE FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

oA s 28765000 5 :
s 2t |5 sa00000 ; -
gi]s:t f r:I;Jnstruction Admin. $ 32,340.00 $ .
Al $ 1,210.00 $ i
(F'Tr:fes;rizcglc)mstruction Admin, $ 9,900.00 $ .
:::::sﬁ c(ailc)mstruction Admin, $ 4.400.00 $ i
Cratacturay ranee $  143,825.00 $ -
e s es00m ; -
Phase 2 Final Acceptance (Structural) | $ 16,170.00 $ -
e : :
e : :
oy 7T |8 220000 ; :
el 3 96,967.00 | 38.4%]|$ 37,206.33 $ 37,206.33
Total FEe ..oovoveerieiceicecenn, 100% $ 4,757,392.00 62.90%| $ 2,992,339.53|% - $ 2,992,339.53
Total Add'l Services $ 72,187.00 90.94%| $ 53,977.00 | $ - $ 53,977.00
Total Reimbursables $ 5,996.51 | 100.00%| $ 5,996.51 | % - $ 5,896.51
Grand Total $ 4,835575.51 63.12%] $ 3,062,313.04 | % - $ 3,052,313.04
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE AND PAYABLE THIS INVOICE: $ -
CERTIFIED TRUE AND CORRECT BY:
(Signature of Architect) (Date)
Typed Name and Title:
{For School Board Use ONLY)
Recommended for Payment by:
(Signature of Project Manager) {Date)

Architect Agreement - 8/2009 (CM version)
Exhibit "A" / Page 1 of 3



¢ Jo z obed /v, ¥qup3
(uoisian W5) 6O0Z/9 - uaLaaIBy J08)YdlY

(a1eq) {uabeuepy 108l0id j0 sumeulig)
B :Aq JusWAeB 10§ papUBLULLIODSY
{AINO @sn pJeog |00Yog J0d)
oLl pue sweN pedAj
(a1eQ) (yoeyuouy Jo ainjeubis)
A8 103HHOD ANV INYL d3iditd3d
'SINZLI SADIAHAS TYNOILIAAY 180ddNS OL NOILVINIWNI0A HOVLLY
00°L.6°ES $ - $ | 00°L/6'CS $ |%SL 00'/81¢L $ 1 SFDINYAS 1.AAVY/SLNIWANIAY TVLOL

- $ I0/NIQ#

- $ I0/NIQ#

B $ i0/NIQ#

- $ %0 00°0€8°¢Cl $ SUOISIAGY UE|d S)IS
00°086'V $ 00°086't $ |%001L | 00086t $ spleld [[eq Je 1emag Al
00°029'v¢ $ 00'0Z9'vC $ |%c8 00°000°0€ ¢ uonebiu) 1 adeospuer]
00°2.E'VC $ - $lo0LLeve $ %001 | 00°2€'VC $ Aunwwog Bujuies |ews

31va Ol 3ana = 30I0ANI SIHL + SINJNWAVd dNOD % (139ana) INvA (NOILdIY¥DS3a 3aNTONI)
INNOWY TYLOL | 1SINDIH INJWAVd | SNOIATHd TV.IOL ° g31Nga3IHIS SIADIAYAS 'AAY / # LNFJWANINY

SAJIANIS TVYNOLLIAAVY ¥Od 3DI0OANI STDIANIS TVNOISSIH0ud




£ o ¢ 8bed / v, Nqux3
{uojsian INO) 600E-9 WswiaalBy Yoy

(31e) {1aBeueyy 109lo.d jo ainjeubig)
A JUSWABH 10} PSPUSLLILLICISY
(ATINO 8sn preog jooyog Jod)
:9|lL pue sweN padA
(s1eQ) {10en1youy Jo ainjeudis)
‘A8 L03HHOO ANV ANyl d3iditd3o
'SIWALI 31avSHNgriaY LHO0ddNS OL NOILVLNINNDOA HOVYLLY
'$319VSHNENITY TV.LOL HO4 INIT JHL NO ¥ WNOd NO S3uNSId 3S3HL LYISNI
1G°966'G $ - $|19966°S $ [%001 1G'966'G $ SANGYSHNdNIFY TVLOL
- $ - $ |io/AIa#
- $ - $ |io/AIa#
- $ - $ io/na#
€099 $ £0'9.9 $ %001 €0'949 $ solydesBoiday by maN
18°€6¢ $ 18°€6C $ [%001 18°'€6¢ $ sjuuden|g [enbig
A XAS $ (A XA $ %001 (A XA $ suden|g _E_m_n__
92’286 $ 92286 $ |%001 92'¢86 $ sjuudanig _S_m_n__
L0°/€1 $ 10°L€1 $ [%001 LO0°LEL $ sjundanig _S_m_n__
LO'EVS $ LO'EYS $ |%00L | LO'EY8 $ soiydeiBosdey o6y man|
2y LZe $ 2y’ 1ze $ |%001 |eviee $ sjupdenig je)bial
Ly'ee $ Lv'ee $ |%00L | ivee $ suudenig eyl
LU 1€ $ L11€ $ |oe00) | 22728 $ solydeiBoiday eby man|
L0°L€S°) $ 10°2€G°) $ %001 20°2€G'L $ solydeiBoidey aby Bmz_
81Z18 $ 81'ZI8 $ |%001L |siZi8 $ solydeiBodeys eby men|
- $ %0 000005z $ 196png [eUIBLIO L# Juswpuawy]
EIR-JaRel} = JDIOANI SIHL + SINIWAV dINOD % (1294an9) 3INIvA (NOILdINOS3a 3aNTONI) —
INd LNNOWV 1¥LOL | 1S3IND3IY INJWAYL |  SNOIATHL T¥.LOL ) a31NGaHOS SI1avsHNgnIad

SITVSUNGNITY ¥O0d FOI0ANI SADIANIS TTVNOISSI40ud



EXHIBIT “B”
SCHEDULE OF ADDITIONAL SERVICES
JUNE 21, 2011

B.1  ADDITIONAL SERVICES

B.1.1 Provide additional investigation into Small Learning Community beyond 150 hours included in
Basic Services Fee shall not exceed $24,377.00.

B.1.2 Provide an Allowance of $30,000.00 for the design and construction administration for the
Landscaping and Irrigation for the project.

B.1.3 Provide additional civil design setvices to delete a lift station at the ball fields and add gravity
sewer to tie into the sanitary system. Fee shall not exceed $4,980.00.

B.1.4 Provide additional civil design services to modify the design documents to incorporate
modifications resulting from the final Phase 1 and Phase 2 building designs. Fee shall not exceed
$12,830.00.

B.2 HOURLY RATES

Partner.........cccoeevivinieiiee . $260.00 per hr
Principal Architect....................cccvee $210.00 per hr
Project Director/Manager................... $165.00 per hr
Sr. Project Architect........c.ccocooeueun..... $140.00 per hr

Project Architect/Job Inspector.......... $120.00 per hr
Architect & Specification Writer........ $115.00 per hr

Clerical Staff.........c.cccevvvee v, $ 60.00 per hr
Intern Architect........cccco v veeeeen e, $110.00 per hr
Civil Engineer Principal..................... $155.00 per hr
Civil Senior Project Manager........... $125.00 per hr
Civil Project Manager.........cccccveeeeen... $110.00 per hr
Civil Senior Project Engineer............. $110.00 per hr
Civil Project Engineer.........cccv.ceue.... $ 90.00 per hr
Civil Design Engineer.........ccccecueun.... $ 80.00 per hr
Civil Designer........ccccveeeveceevveeceenne $ 80.00 per hr
Construction Manager................... $ 90.00 per hr
Cadd Technician.......ccccuvviveerieciinnnns $ 50.00 per hr
L0311y T | $ 55.00 per hr
Structural Engineer Principal............. $168.00 per hr
Structural Project Manager................ $126.00 per hr
Structural Project Engineer............... $112.50 per hr
Structural Senior Cadd Tech............. $ 96.00 per hr
Structural Cadd Tech......................3 86.00 per hr
Structural Construction Admin/Insp...$ 95.00 per hr
Administrative.......cc.cocooeeeieeei $ 46.00 per hr
Contract Between Owner and Architect for Page 1of 2
Design & Construction Administration Services — Exhibit “B” Venice High School Rebuild

(Construction Management Project) — 6/2009 (Modified 2/2010)
The School Board of Sarasota County, Florida



MEP Engineer Principal.........cccoe...... $190.00 per hr

MEP Engineer ...........ccccceeceeuvene... $105.00 per hr
MEP Senior Designer.........ccccecvveneen. $ 75.00 perhr
MEP Draftperson........cccccoceeeceeeenneen. $ 60.00 per hr
MEP Construction Coordinator.......... $ 70.00 per hr
Administrative Support............ccc....... $ 45.00 per hr
Landscape Architect Principal........... $125.00 per hr
Landscape Architect Registered....... $100.00 per hr
Certified Arborist.........cccccveveeecreennen. $100.00 per hr
Associate.......cc.ococveeeeieee e $ 85.00 per hr
Food Service Principal........c.ccceovuee. $200.00 per hr
Food Service Project Manager.......... $175.00 per hr
Food Service Design Principal.......... $165.00 per hr
Food Service Cadd Associate........... $100.00 per hr

Food Service Constr. Admin/Assoc...$100.00 per hr
Food Service Clerical Associate........ $ 75.00 per hr

Theatrical Principal........................ $110.00 per hr
Theatrical Associate...................... $ 85.00 per hr
Theatrical Administrative................ $ 45.00 perhr
Acoustical Principal........................ $110.00 per hr
Acoustical Associate..................... $ 85.00 per hr
Acoustical Administrative............... $ 45.00 per hr
Contract Between Owner and Architect for Page 2of 2
Design & Construction Administration Services - Exhibit “B” Venice High School Rebuild

(Construction Management Project) — 6/2009 (Modified 2/2010)
The School Board of Sarasota County, Florida



Exhibit "C"

Fee Summary (DD-CA)
Venice High School Re-Build

Date: June 21, 2011
"Base Services" Scope Consultant Eee
Architectural SSA S 2,615,000
MEP, FP, Tech, Low V Eng. Matrix S 900,000
Structural BBM S 294,000
Sub-Total: & 3,809,000
"Additional Services" Scope
Civil Design JAG s 360,810 Note2& 3
Food Service & Culinary Arts Fishman 5 23,000
Theatrical TSG Design S 45,000
Acoustical TSG Design S 20,000
Landscape, Irrigation DWIA s 30,000 wote1
Interiors in Arch.
Traffic N/A
Sub-Total: § 478,810
Total "Base Services" & "Additional "Services" (DD-CA): § 4,287,810 *
plus Total Schematic Design Fees 5 542,392
Total "Base & Additional Services" Fees {SD - CA) S 4,830,202

Note 1:  An allowance of 530,000 will be set aside for Landscape / irrigation.
Architect to receive written approval by Owner prior to use of funds.
Note 2:  Additional Services of $4,980 item 1.3 for the design of the gravity

sewer to replace the lift station at the ball fields.

Note 3:  Additional Services of 512,830 item 1.4 to provide additional civil design
to modify the design documents to incorporate modifications resulting

from the final Phase 1 and Phase 2 building designs.

* fees do not include the following scope of work;

existing master planning of stadium and fields, existing gym, existing toilet or concessions,
any off-site improvements, and architectural renovations to music building #42.



		2011-06-08T10:27:20-0400
	Ronald J Schwied




